A final determination of the sale of the assets and liabilities of Sponge has not been made. The allocation reflected in
the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements is based on management’s best judgment and estimate of the
accounting treatment of the transaction, and should be considered preliminary. The final allocation could differ
materially from the pro forma allocation included herein.

3. Pro forma Net Loss Per Share

The pro forma basic and dilutive net loss per share are based on the pro forma  weighted average number of shares of
NeoMedia's common stock as if the shares issued to acquire BSD, Gavitec, 12Snap and Mobot had been issued at the
beginning of the period shown, and if Sponge shares were issued and retired at the beginning of the period shown.
Dilutive shares are not included in the computation of pro forma dilutive net loss per share as their effect would be
anti-dilutive.

6

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

7

NeoMedia Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro-forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

September 30, 2006
(In thousands of US Dollars)

Pro-forma
Adjustments

ASSETS (A) Disposition Pro-forma
NeoMedia of Sponge Consolidated

Current assets: (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,133 ($142) (E) (F) $ 2,991
Trade accounts receivable, net 6,097 (785) (F) 5,312
Inventories, net 53 — 53
Investment in marketable securities 255 — 255
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 753 111 (F) 864
Assets held for sale from Micro Paint
Repair business unit; 3,451 — 3,451
Total current assets 13,742 (816) 12,926

Property and equipment, net 564 (43) 521
Capitalized patents, net 2,922 — 2,922
Customer contracts and relationships 2,239 (352) (C ) (F) 1,887
Capitalized software platform 13,655 (1,188) (C ) (F) 12,467
Other intangible assets 2,589 (796) (C ) (F) 1,793
Goodwill 50,082 (16,799) (C ) (F) 33,283
Long Term investment in Sponge 0 1,456 (D) (F) 1,456
Cash surrender value of life insurance
policy 797 — 797
Other long-term assets 1,232 — 1,232

Total assets $ 87,822 ($18,538) $ 69,284

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,550 ($96) (F) $ 5,454
Accrued expenses 4,771 (809) (F) 3,962
Amounts payable under settlement
agreements 97 — 97
Taxes payable 1,178 (29) (F) 1,149
Deferred revenues and other 1,925 (75) (F) 1,850
Liabilities in excess of assets of
discontinued business unit 676 — 676
Notes and loans payable 2,340 — 2,340
Liabilities held for sale from Micro Paint
Repair business unit 750 — 750
Derivative financial instruments 26,677 — 26,677
Total current liabilities 43,964 (1,009) 42,955

73 — 73

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

8

Long-term debt and convertible
debentures

Shareholders’ deficit:
Preferred stock 2,931 — 2,931
Common stock (B) 6,552 (331) (B) 6,221
Additional paid-in capital 155,359 (17,098) (B) 138,261
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) (660) — (660)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (119,618) (100) (F) (119,718)
Treasury stock (779) — (779)
Total shareholders’ deficit 43,785 (17,529) 26,256
Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficit $ 87,822 ($18,538) $ 69,284

Pro-forma Adjustments

(A) - NeoMedia consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2006 includes Sponge balances.
(B) - Adjustment to retire 33,097,135 shares of stock returned from Sponge to NeoMedia pursuant to the terms of the

disposition. As of September 30, 2006, NeoMedia’s $0.01 par value common stock consists of 5,000,000,000
authorized shares, 656,853,390 historical shares and 623,756,255 pro forma shares issued; and 655,211,964
historical shares and 622,114,829 pro forma shares outstanding

(C) - Adjustment to remove intangible assets and goodwill related to the acquisition of Sponge